are made up at the rate of $45/classroom hour charged to the student. Hours must be scheduled
and completed within 2 weeks of suspension lift.

Payment Period Definition:
CMS calculates its refund based upon payment periods. A definition of the payment period at CMS is that

programs of six hundred twenty-five (625) hours or less constitute one payment period.

State Pro-Rata Refund Policy:
Chico Massage School (“CMS”) uses the state pro-rata refund policy for students who have completed sixty

percent (60%) or less of the period of attendance. Partial refund is only possible if Sixty Percent (60%) or

[...]

c.) Program Tuition per Hour x Hours of Instruction Attended by Student = Tuition Due to School

d.) Tuition Due to School + Registration Fee + STRF + Unreturned Equipment & Books &
Supplies = Amount Owed by Student

e.) Amount Paid by Student –Amount Owed by Student = Refund Amount Due to Student.

● Sample Calculation 1: Assume a six hundred twenty-five (625) hour program costing $13,239.00
tuition, $50.00 for registration, $32.50 for STRF, $160.00 for equipment, $371.50 for textbooks, and
$125.00 for the ABMP Exam Coach. The student withdraws after 7 days of attendance and does not
return $50.00 for registration, $32.50 for STRF, $160.00 for equipment, $371.50 for textbooks, or the